



ORDER BELOW EXH.13 IN CRI.M.A.242/2024

1. Read application and say filed thereon. Heard learned advocate for applicant and non-applicant. Perused record. The applicant has filed the present application for issuing arrest warrant for the arrears of maintenance. It is contended by the applicant that the distress warrant report is filed on record and as such there is no movable or immovable property in the name of non-applicant. On perusal of record it seem that the non-applicant has failed to obey the order passed by this court as regards payment of maintenance. As such huge amount of Rs.1,74,500/- as mentioned in the application is pending against the non-applicant. So far as the contention of the non-applicant about the challenge to the order passed by this court dated 08.08.2024, admittedly there is no stay to the effect and operation of the order passed by this court.

2. Even otherwise sufficient time and opportunity is already given to the non-applicant as seen from record. It is pertinent to mention here that the non-applicant is not present before this court. Hence in such circumstances and looking to the conduct of the non-applicant and nature of the proceeding, for the purpose of recovery of the arrears of maintenance it is necessary to issue arrest warrant against the non-applicant. Hence the order :

ORDER

Issue non-bailable warrant against the non-applicant for recovering the arrears of maintenance of Rs.1,74,500/-.

Date: 07.07.2025

Place: Vaijapur.

(N. S. Kale)

**Judicial Magistrate First Class,
Vaijapur.**