

**ORDER BELOW REPORT OF EXECUTION OF
ARREST WARRANT IN CRI. M. A. NO.242/2024
(PASSED ON 07/08/2025)**

Respondent Dhananjay Annasaheb Kadu is produced before me today at 04.35 p.m. by Shri. Rajendra Suryabhan Kamble, ASI of Loni Police station, Tq. Rahta, Dist. Ahmednagar in execution of arrest warrant under Sec. 144(3) of BNSS proceeding i.e. Cri. M. A. No. 242/2024. He has no complaint of ill-treatment at the hands of police.

2. Heard learned advocate Shri. A. M. Bagul for the respondent. He orally requested that time may be granted to respondent to deposit the outstanding amount. Perusal of record shows that, Rs. 174500/- is outstanding. Court directed respondent to deposit at-least some amount towards outstanding maintenance and time would be granted for remaining amount. However, even after execution of NBW and direction of the Court the respondent remained adamant and declined to pay a single penny towards the outstanding maintenance amount. It appears that, without any sufficient cause respondent has failed to comply the order of this Court.

3. **Section 144 (3) of BNSS -**

If any person so ordered fails without sufficient cause to comply with the order, any such Magistrate may, for every breach of the order, issue a warrant for levying the amount due in the manner provided for levying fines, and may sentence such person, for the whole or any part

of each month's allowance for the maintenance or the interim maintenance and expenses of proceeding, as the case may be, remaining unpaid after the execution of warrant, to imprisonment for a term which may extend to one month or until payment if sooner made :

4. Respondent denied to deposit any amount towards outstanding maintenance without any sufficient cause. The outstanding amount is huge. Hence, I proceed to pass following order.

ORDER

1. Respondent Dhananjay Annasaheb Kadu is hereby sentenced to suffer simple imprisonment for 15 days for non payment of maintenance amount of Rs. 15,000/- for the month of April-2024, May-2024 and June-2024.
2. He be released on payment of Rs.15000/- or after under going 15 days imprisonment or which ever is earlier.
3. Issue conviction warrant accordingly.

Vaijapur.
Date- 07/08/2025

(Smt. S. K. Khan)
I/c Judicial Magistrate First Class,
(Court No.1), Vaijapur.